MEETING
ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 4™ JUNE 2019
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons)

Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin

Elliot Simberg Felix Byers Laurie Williams
Laithe Jajeh Alan Schneiderman Geof Cooke
Alison Cornelius Jo Cooper

Substitute Members

Sarah Wardle Weeden-Sanz Fluss
Kath McGuirk Tim Roberts Nagus Narenthira

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 30
May 2019 at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost 020 8359 2205
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance
Governance Service contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£26.32 per copy.

BJARIN|E[T

LONDON BOROUGH




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of the previous meeting 5-14
2. Absence of Members
3. Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests
4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)
5. Public Questions and Comments (if any)
6. Members' ltems 15-18
7. Street Cleansing Improvement Options 19 -50
8. Schools Permit Scheme 51-68
9. Barnet Tree Policy Update To Follow
10. Childs Hill Park - Improvement Plan 69 - 82
11. Barnet Flood Risk Management 83 - 98
12. Extension of ESPO 271 Vehicle Hire - Self-Drive Framework 99 - 104
13. End of Year 2018/19 Environment Performance Report 105 -124
14. Advertising Contract Renewal - Reprovision of the Existing Bus 125 - 140
Shelter Assets
15. Committee Forward Work Programme 141 - 144
16. Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent
17. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
18. Advertising Contract Renewal - Reprovision of the Existing Bus 145 - 154

Shelter Assets (Exempt)




19.

Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone,
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms also

have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed

custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some

distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Environment Committee

14 March 2019

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Simberg Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Thomas Smith Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Laithe Jajeh Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Alison Cornelius Councillor Geof Cooke

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment Committee held on 21 January
2018 be approved.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS

None.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

None.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (I
[...]
o instruct Re to implement
the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the Council’s
term maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in
accordance with the public procurement rules and or the Council’s Contract
Procedure Rules as appropriate.

PARKING TARIFFS AND OPERATIONAL REVIEW

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report. He stated that the report
outlines the proposals for parking fees and charges as detailed in the Strategic Director
of Environment introduced the report. He stated that the report outlines the proposals for
parking fees and charges as detailed in the report.

During the consideration of the report the Chairman moved that parking relief be

provided as follows. This was seconded by Councillor Simberg.

1. Priority 1 — parking in disabled bays would not lead to automatic vehicle removal
unless blue badge fraud was suspected

2. Priority 2 - footway parking enforcement would be further considered by officers

3. That Priority 2 recommendations were not agreed and will be reported back to a
future meeting

Having considered the report the Chairman stated that the voting processed and
therefore he proposed resolution 1 below that was seconded by Councillor Simberg:

RESOLVED that:
1. The Committee approves the proposed parking fees and charges as set out in

section 3 of this report, and for these to be implemented by 15t July 2019 (in
accordance with paragraph 7 of this report); as follows;

10



1a. The revised DVLA aligned air quality categories and associated charges and
additional vehicle charges for resident parking permits as laid out in Table 4 along
with the charges for 7 seater resident vehicles as laid out in section 3.1.6

1b. The new DVLA aligned air quality categories and associated charges
(including a diesel supplement) for business parking permits as laid out in Table 6
and the charge due for an ‘ANY’ vehicle permit as set out in paragraph 3.2.7

The vote was

For-6

Against

Abstain 
[...]
charge as existing paper visitor vouchers and the promotion of these
as the preferred form of visitor parking permit.

The Vote was:

10 For

3. The Environment Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director of
Environment to arrange for the necessary amendments and publication of Traffic
Management Orders to implement proposals outlined within this report and
delegates the authority to resolve any objections to these, in consultation with the
chair of the Environment Committee.

The Vote was:

For -6
Against -0
Abstain - 4

4. The Committee notes the sundry changes to the parking permit system detailed
in paragraph 3.5.
The Vote was:

For-6
Against -0
Abstain - 4

5. The Committee approves the use its statutory powers as detailed section 4 of
this report to commence vehicle removals in accordance with the draft vehicle
removals policy set out at Appendix B, subject to a detailed mobilisation plan and
operational procedures being established.

The vote was:

For -6

13



16.

17.

18.

Against -0
Abstain - 4

6. That Environment Committee recommends, and refers to full council for
approval, that the appointed day for which Part 5 of the London Local Authorities
and Transport for London Act 2008 shall come into operation in the London
Borough of Barnet shall be 1st July 2019.

The Vote was

For -6

Against -0

Abstain - 4

QUARTER 3 201819 ENVIRONMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

The committee gave consideration to the report and unanimously:

RESOLVED that the Committee note the financial, performance and risk
information for Q3 2018/19.

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the work programme and agreed to add the following items:
Enforcement Update

Street Cleansing

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 21:13

14



AGENDA ITEM 6
Environment Committee

4 June 2019

Title | Member’s Items

Report of | Head of Governance

Wards | All Wards

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Enclosures | None

Of
[...]
nal £500k per

annum to be provided to Street Scene commencing in the 2019-20 financial year. This was to be
used to make improvements to the street cleansing service. The Committee approved that £100k be
delegated to the Strategic Director of Environment to deploy in advance of the Environment
Committee on 4 June 2019 to make early improvements with further options developed to invest the
remaining £400k in activities that would make the greatest impact on improving the cleanliness of the
borough. In line with the recommendations agreed at 14 March 2019 Environment Committee this

report:

e sets out how £100k of this additional funding has been used to address immediate priorities.
e provides costed options for where the remaining £400k could be used from June 2019 to
make further longer term, sustainable improvements.

Recommendations

1. That the Environment Committee notes the report and its content

2. That the Environment Committee reviews the options presented within the
Street Cleansing Improvement Report (Appendix A) and agrees those which it
would like taken forward by officers

BJAIRINJE|T

LONDON BORDUGH



mailto:Richard.Gilbert@barnet.gov.uk

3. That the Environment Committee agree to the inclusion of the section of
Gaskarth Road within the Barnet Waste Regulations, as set out in section 1B of

this report.

1.

1A.

1.1

1.2

1.3

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
STREET CLEANSING IMPROVEMENT OPTIONS

On 14 March 2019, the Environment Committee endorsed £500k from the
additional £1m funding allocated to Street Scene by Full Council in the 2019-
20 budget setting process. This was to be used to make improvements to the
street cleansing service. The Committee approved that £100k be delegated to
the Strategic Director of Environment to deploy in advance of 4 June 2019
Environment Committee to make early improvements with further options
developed to invest the remaining £400k in activities that would make the
greatest impact on improving the cleanliness of the 
[...]
 GS and J.

2. That the committee approve the issue of school permits to allow staff at the listed
school to park in permit bays for the applicable zone while the holder is carrying
out school duties or travelling for the purpose of carrying out school duties,
subject to the conditions agreed at the Environment Committee of 11 May 2017,
and 11 January 2018.

3. That the committee agree that the maximum number of concurrent permits to be
issued to staff at Beis Chinuch School be limited to 10.

4. That the committee agree that the maximum number of concurrent permits to be
issued to staff at Garden Suburb School be limited to 25.

5. That approval of future applications for schools permits which meet the scheme
criteria agreed by Environment Committee on 11 May 2017 and 11 January 2018
respectively be delegated to the Executive Director, Environment in consultation
with ward members.

1  WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 On 11 May 2017, following a pilot scheme and impact study, Environment
Committee resolved to make the School Permit scheme permanent and allow
applications to join the scheme from all schools meeting the criteria agreed.

1.2 The Committee agreed to the following criteria:

e Ofsted registered schools located within the CPZ be eligible to apply for a
school permit

e Schools must have an up-to-date school travel plan in place to be eligible.

e The permit will be only be valid within the schools catchment area

e |t will be the responsibility of the schools to manage the distribution of
permits to their staff

e That permits would not be issued in a CPZ where demand for parking
places exceeds 85% of capacity.

52



1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

e That school would need an existing school travel plan.

e The cost of the annual permit is set at £190 per annum.

e The school decide on which staff are eligible for the limited number of
permits

e That the school cannot park on the adjacent streets to the school

e That before school permits be issued the Executive D
[...]
That the Environment Committee notes the results of the consultation completed
by the Friends of Childs Hill Park and accepts the recommendations for the areas
of investment set out in this report using a S106 contribution of £210,000 from
planning permission F/04474/14.

2. That the Environment Committee agrees to delegate authority to the Executive
Director, Environment to procure external design consultants and construction
contractors for the Improvement Plan set out in this report, in accordance with
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

BJAIRINJE|T

LONDON BOR

OUGH



mailto:Matthew.gunyon@barnet.gov.uk

1.1

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

1.2
1.2.1

1.2.11

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
Background

The Granville Road Estate development (F/04474/14) was refused for a number of
reasons including that it would create a loss of green space. At the resulting public
inquiry, the planning inspector agreed that the scheme would reduce the amount of
outdoor leisure and play space available to existing and new residents of Granville Road.
It would also increase the pressure on the already heavily used Childs Hill Park, the
nearest green space to the proposed development.

The inspector made his approval of the development scheme dependent on a S106
agreement whereby the Developer would contribute £210,000 to improve the capacity
and facilities of Childs Hill Park. The inspector said that an example of an improvement
would be bringing the disused bowling green back into use.

Following this decision there was a meeting between council officers, Childs Hill ward
councillors, representatives from the Granville Road Residents Association and the
Friends of Childs Hill Park. At the meeting, officers asked the Friends of Childs Hill Park
to undertake a consultation with their members and other local park users to establish
preferences for the allocation of the S106 funding. This is in line with the Adopt a Place
agreement between Greenspaces and the Friends of Childs Hill Park which s
[...]
n of eight flood risk
management projects to the Environment Agency’s programme of Flood and
Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) schemes, including:

a. Three flood risk management projects to be delivered in-year
b. A further five flood risk management projects to be included in the second
tranche (post 2020/21) programme

2, That the Committee agrees the proposed capital investment of up to £60,000
detailed in paragraph 5.2.1 of this report, subject to funding being received
from the Environment Agency, to support the delivery of the three in-year
flood risk management projects.

83


mailto:Jamie.Cooke@barnet.gov.uk

That, subject to funding being received from the Environment Agency, the
Executive Director for Environment is authorised to instruct Re to design and
implement the schemes proposed in paragraph 2.10 by placing orders with the
Council’s term maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in
accordance with the public procurement rules and or the Council’s Contract
Procedure Rules as appropriate.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 and the Flood Risk Regulations
2009 place duties on local authorities. This legislation designates the London
Borough of Barnet as a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and as such the
authority has a statutory responsibility for leading the co-ordination of local
flood risk management within the borough. This includes ensuring that flood
risks from local sources, including surface water runoff, groundwater and
ordinary watercourses and their interactions, are identified and managed.

The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (section 9) places a duty for all
Lead Local Flood Authorities to produce and publish a Local Flood Risk
Management Strategy (LFRMS) to manage all sources of local flood risks
consistent with EU and national risk management approaches. The adoption
of the Barnet Local Flood Risk Management Strategy was approved by this
Committee on 2
[...]
ds.

N/A




This page is intentionally left blank



L6

Appendix 3: Summary of Economic Appraisal Option Analysis

Non-

CDA -

NE

region’

CDAO015 | and CDA009 CDA005 CDAO007 CDAO014
CDA Ref | Bittacy ‘Non- Friern Hadle Longmore | Muswell
Park CDA - Barnet y Avenue Hill

NwW

region

Folly

Brook
Option 1
Capital £130,326 | £86,884 | £34,750,700 | £2,138,558 £409,944 £396,804
Funding
Option 1
BCR 3.0 2.73 0.3 1.57 3.0 59.2
Option 2
Capital £348,376 | £62,500 | £62,500 £62,500 N/A £8,100
Funding
Option 2
BCR 1.4 3.5 259.5 0.8 N/A -73.1
Option 3
Capital N/A N/A £183,232 N/A N/A £2,335,991
Funding
Option 3
BCR N/A N/A 55.6 N/A N/A 5.7

CDA004 CDA020
Underhill Child's Hill
£2,035,5622 | £12,162,745
2 0.2

N/A £12,162,745
N/A 1.4

N/A N/A

N/A N/A




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 12
Environment Committee

4 June 2019

Extension of the ESPO 271 Vehicle Hire Self-

Title )
Drive Framework

Report of | Chairman of the Environment Committee

Wards | All

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Enclosures | None

Officer Contact Details | Vishal Thaker, vishal.thaker@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 5109

Summary

This report seeks approval to extend the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO)
framework 271 for Self-Drive Vehicle Hire call off agreement, to support delivery of front line
services in Barnet. The extension period will be up to 31/03/2020.

Officers Recommendation

That the Committee approve the Transport Services to extend the ESPO 271 Vehicle
hire — self-drive call off framework, to hire vehicles as and when required, from the
approved providers, with total spend up to £1.5m to end of March 2020. The actual
spend will be subject to the Service Area requirement. The extension period will be up
to 31st March 2020.

BJAIRINIE|T

LONDON BORDUGH



mailto:vishal.thaker@barnet.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

To continue the procurement of vehicles, plant and equipment on hire, used to
[...]
ring the process complies with Contract
Procedure Rules and procurement law.

Equalities and Diversity

There are no direct equalities implications of this decisions.

Corporate Parenting

Not applicable

Consultation and Engagement

There is no public consultation associated with this decision.

Insight

Insight data is held by ESPO framework 271 contract manager. ESPO conducted a full

EU tender, where suppliers were assessed through criteria before being awarded under
this framework.

102



6.1

6.2

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Annual Procurement Forward Plan 2018/19
https://employeeportal.lbbarnet.local/dam/APFP-2019-20-DRAFT-
appendix/APFP%202019-20%20DRAFT%20appendix.pdf

Article 10 of the Constitution, Decision
Making.http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s43171/11Article10DecisionMaking.do

cx.pdf

103


https://employeeportal.lbbarnet.local/dam/APFP-2019-20-DRAFT-appendix/APFP%202019-20%20DRAFT%20appendix.pdf
https://employeeportal.lbbarnet.local/dam/APFP-2019-20-DRAFT-appendix/APFP%202019-20%20DRAFT%20appendix.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s43171/11Article10DecisionMaking.docx.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s43171/11Article10DecisionMaking.docx.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 13
Environment Committee

4 June 2019

End of Year (EOY) 2018/19

Tidle Environment Performance Report
Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures None

Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk

Officer Contact Details alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report provides an annual overview of the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate
Plan 2018/19 Addendum at the End of Year (EOY) 2018/19, including budget outturns
(revenue and capital) and performance on activities and key indicators, as well as any high
level (scoring 15+) risks.

Officer Recommendation

The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information for
EOY 2018/19 a
[...]
to this report.

Consultation and Engagement

Consultation on the Corporate Plan 2015-2020 was undertaken between summer
2013 and March 2015. Consultation on the new Corporate Plan 2019-24 was carried
out in the summer 2018. The Corporate Plan will be approved by Council in March
2019.

Insight

The report identifies key budget, performance and risk information in relation to the
Corporate Plan 2018/19 Addendum.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Council, 6 March 2018 — approved 2018/19 addendum to Corporate Plan
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=162&MId=9162&Ver=4

123


https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM

Environment Committee

4 June 2019

Title

Advertising Contract Renewal —
Reprovision of the existing Bus
Shelter Assets

Report of | Chairman of the Environment Committee
Wards | All
Status | Public (with separate exempt report)
Urgent | No
Key | No
Enclosures | Appendix 1 — Equalities Impact Assessment

Officer Contact Details

Jamie Cooke, Assistant Director Transport and Highways,
Jamie.cooke@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 2275

Paul Bragg Head of Network Infrastructure,
paul.bragg@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7305

14

Summary

This report identifies the outcome of the tender for the re-provision of the Bus Shelter and
Free-Standing advertising in Town Centres. The report seeks to obtain a decision on the
options that have been presented and in particular to agree on the number of bus shelters to
be re-provided under the new contract.

Officers Recommendations

1. That Committee agrees the preferred option to replace all existing bus shelters and
for these to be supplied, installed and maintained under a new advertising contract
with the preferred bidder.

BJAIRINJE|T

LONDON BORDUGH



mai

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

4 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Elliot Simberg
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts (Sub)

Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (sub)

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment Committee held on 14 March  2019 be 
approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Jo Cooper and Councillor Laurie 
Williams.  They were substituted by Councillor Tim Roberts and Councillor Nagus 
Narenthira.  

The Chairman welcomed all Members and in particular Councillor Felix Byers as it was 
his first meeting of the Environment Committee.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Jo Cooper and Councillor Laurie 
Williams.  They were substituted by Councillor Tim Roberts and Councillor Nagus 
Narenthira.  

The Chairman welcomed all Members and in particular Councillor Felix Byers as it was 
his first meeting of the Environment Committee.  

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Councillor Cooper Make Barnet Plastic Free
In the absence of Councillor Cooper the Chairman allowed Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman to introduce the item which he duly did.  



2

Councillor Perter Zinkin noted that the North London Waste Authority had delivered a 
campaign that had been agreed by all member Boroughs for a low plastic zone.  He 
suggested that LB Barnet explore this and consider a trial in order to adopt a minimal 
plastic policy, and that Councillor’s Coopers views be requested on the matter.    
Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested, support on the topic and that the Council and 
the Environment Committee support Councillor Cooper’s Member’s Item.

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake said that it was possible to 
support the North London Waste Authority’s campaign and consider a trial based on that.  
He added that the Committee’s priorities had been agreed along with the Committee 
Work Programme that included the Recycling and Waste Plan.  Councillor Peter Zinkin 
requested that any future report on this subject consider and include the usage of plastic 
within the Borough.    

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:

Resolved:
- That the Members Item be noted
- That the Environment Committee agree to support the North London Waste Authority 
proposals
- That the Environment Committee noted that the detail of this item be incorporated 
within the Recycling and Waste Plan that was due to be reported in September 2019. 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman - London Climate Action Week
Councillor Alan Schneiderman introduced and requested that the Committee support the 
item. 

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:

Resolved:
- That the Members Item be noted
- That the Environment Committee agree that information relating to ‘London Climate 
Action Week’ will take place between 1-8 July 2019 be published on the Council’s 
website. 

Councillor Laurie Williams - A ‘Bee Corridor’ for Barnet
In the absence of Councillor Laurie Williams the Chairman allowed Councillor Geof 
Cooke to introduce the item which he duly did.   Councillor Cooke requested that the 
Committee support the item. 

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:

Resolved:
- That the Members Item be noted
- That the Environment Committee agree the report 

Councillor Geof Cooke - Barnet Council’s Response to Mayor’s Air Quality Audit of 
Schools

Councillor Alan Schneiderman introduced and requested that the Committee support the 
item. 



3

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:

Resolved:
- That the Members Item be noted
- That the Environment Committee noted that this item be submitted to the September 
meeting. 

7.   STREET CLEANSING IMPROVEMENT OPTIONS 

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake introduced the report.   He 
stated that the report outlined how £100k of additional funding had been used to address 
immediate priorities.  He also illustrated how the costed options for the remaining £400k 
could be used from June 2019 to make further longer term, sustainable improvements.  
He asked the Committee to note that at 5.1.2 the total figure approved by the Policy and 
Recourses committee was £1.3m not £1m. 

The Chairman reminded members that this item had been reported to the last meeting 
on 14 March 2019.   He requested that Members consider the allocated funding 
proposals and he therefore encouraged members to review the recommendations.  

Having consider the report the Committee unanimously agreed the reports 
recommendation and additional resolution. 

Resolved:   

That the Environment Committee noted the report. 

That the Environment Committee reviewed the options presented within the Street 
Cleansing Improvement Report (Appendix A) and agreed those which it would like taken 
forward by Officers.

That the Environment Committee agreed to the inclusion of the section of Gaskarth Road 
within the Barnet Waste Regulations, as set out in section 1B of  this report.

That the outcome of the alternative parking Trial in tables 1&2 be report back to the 
Committee in order for options be considered and how that could be implemented and 
rolled out across the Borough.  In doing so residents will be made aware of when their 
road will be cleared.

Councillor Peter Zinkin proposed and requested that Officers work with fast food outlets 
in order to encourage and improve the surrounding areas at their premises.  It was 
agreed that 0.33FT (1/3) be provided to resource this initiative together with the low 
plastic initiative.  

8.   SCHOOLS PERMIT SCHEME 

The Environment Committee received the report: 

Resolved 
1. That the Environment Committee noted the outcome of the surveys conducted in 

zones GS and J.



4

2. That the committee approved the issue of school permits to allow staff at the listed 
school to park in permit bays for the applicable zone while the holder is carrying 
out school duties or travelling for the purpose of carrying out school duties, subject 
to the conditions agreed at the Environment Committee of 11 May 2017, and 11 
January 2018.

3. That the Environment Committee agreed that the maximum number of concurrent 
permits to be issued to staff at Beis Chinuch School be limited to 10.

4. That the Environment Committee agreed that the maximum number of concurrent 
permits to be issued to staff at Garden Suburb School be limited to 25.

5. That approval of future applications for schools permits which meet the scheme 
criteria agreed by Environment Committee on 11 May 2017 and 11 January 2018 
respectively be delegated to the Executive Director for Environment in 
consultation with Ward Members.

9.   BARNET TREE POLICY UPDATE 

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake introduced the report.  He 
encouraged the Committee to consider the report and the recommendations. 

Councillor Peter Zinkin moved to amended the second recommendation to read to reflect 
funding and delivery and in particular planting in areas where air quality improvements 
are needed and for the shading of children’s play grounds, this was seconded by 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh.  This was supported by Cllr Alan Schneiderman. 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved that the Chairman write to the  Mayor to thank him 
for providing funding for trees in the Borough, this was seconded by Councillor Laithe 
Jajeh. 

Having considered the report, the Committee unanimously agreed the following: 

Resolved 

1. Environment Committee noted the annual Barnet Tree Policy Update.
2. Environment Committee approved changes in tree planting areas to reflect 

funding and delivery and in particular planting in areas where air quality 
improvements are needed and for the shading of   children’s play grounds

3. That the Committee requested that the Chairman of the Environment Committee 
to write to the Mayor of London to thank him for providing funding for trees.  The 
Committee agreed more would be welcome. 

10.   CHILDS HILL PARK - IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake provided the Committee with an 
overview of the report.  He outlined that the S106 contribution of £210,000 would 
improve the capacity and facilities of Childs Hill Park.  

The Chairman welcomed representatives of the Friends of Childs Hill Park who were in 
attendance. 

Having considered the report, the Committee unanimously:



5

Resolved 

1. That the Environment Committee notes the results of the consultation completed 
by the Friends of Childs Hill Park and accepts the recommendations for the areas 
of investment set out in this report using a S106 contribution of £210,000 from 
planning permission F/04474/14.

2. That the Environment Committee agrees to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director, Environment to procure external design consultants and construction 
contractors for the Improvement Plan set out in this report, in accordance with the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

11.   BARNET FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake provided the Committee with an 
overview of the report.  

Having considered the report, the Committee. 

Resolved 

1. That the Committee agreed to support the submission of eight flood risk 
management projects to the Environment Agency’s programme of Flood and  
Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) schemes, including:

a. Three flood risk management projects to be delivered in-year
b. A further five flood risk management projects to be included in the second
tranche (post 2020/21) programme

2. That the Committee agreed the proposed capital investment of up to £60,000 
detailed in paragraph 5.2.1 of this report, subject to funding being received from 
the Environment Agency, to support the delivery of the three in-year flood risk 
management projects.

3. That, subject to funding being received from the Environment Agency, the 
Executive Director for Environment is authorised to instruct Re to design and 
implement the schemes proposed in paragraph 2.10 by placing orders with the 
Council’s term maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in 
accordance with the public procurement rules and or the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules as appropriate.

The vote was recorded as follows: 
For - 9
Against - 0 
Abstained - 1

12.   EXTENSION OF ESPO 271 VEHICLE HIRE - SELF-DRIVE FRAMEWORK 

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake.  He said that the report was 
submitted in order to give approval to extend the Eastern Shires Purchasing 
Organisation (ESPO) framework 271 for Self-Drive Vehicle Hire call off agreement, to 
support delivery of front, line services in Barnet. The Committee noted that the extension 
period was up to 31/03/2020.



6

Having considered the report, the Committee unanimously:

Resolved 

That the Committee approve the Transport Services to extend the ESPO 271 Vehicle 
hire – self-drive call off framework, to hire vehicles as and when required, from the 
approved providers, with total spend up to £1.5m to end of March 2020. The actual 
spend will be subject to the Service Area requirement. The extension period will be up to 
31st March 2020.

13.   END OF YEAR 2018/19 ENVIRONMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake introduced the item.  He stated 
that the report provided an annual overview of the Theme Committee priorities in the 
Corporate Plan 2018/19 Addendum at the End of Year including budget outturns and 
performance on activities and key indicators, as well as any high-level risks.

The Environment Committee considered the reports and had the opportunity to make 
comments.  In doing so membership scrutinised the information presented.
  
During the consideration of the item the Chairman requested that future reports included 
a estimated breakdown of the figures for dry recycling for households and for flats.  He 
requested that this be circulated to the Committee Membership. 

The Committee also noted that there will be a consultation on green waste later in the 
year. 

Having considered the report, the Committee unanimously:

Resolved:
The Committee noted the financial, performance and risk information for End of Year 
2018/19.

14.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Environment Committee noted the Work Programme and requested that the:

-  Barnet Hospital Parking Survey be reported to committee

15.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved to exclude the press and public.  

16.   ADVERTISING CONTRACT RENEWAL - REPROVISION OF THE EXISTING BUS 
SHELTER ASSETS 

The Executive Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake introduced the item.  

The Committee were reminded of the decision that was taken at the meeting on 13 
September 2018.   Therefore, it was noted that the Committee were requested to 



7

consider and determine the number of bus shelters within the new contractual 
arrangements.

Having considered the report, the Committee: 

Resolved:
1. That Committee agreed the preferred option to replace all existing bus shelters 

and for these to be supplied, installed and maintained under a new advertising 
contract with the preferred bidder

2. That Committee agreed that the Executive Director for Environment is authorised 
to conclude the contract with the preferred bidder.

3. The Committee noted the exempt information. 

Vote – 7
Against – 0
Abstained – 3 

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 21:45


